

SR0383 LRB099 11795 GRL 33695 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Lyle H. Krause of Union, who passed away 4 on November 22, 2014; and 5 WHEREAS, Lyle Krause was born on April 28, 1932 in 6 Hampshire; his parents were Herbert and Cora (nee Miller) 7 Krause; and WHEREAS, Lyle Krause served his country as a member of the 8 9 United States Army during the Korean War; and WHEREAS, Lyle Krause was employed at Arnold Engineering and 10 11 worked as a photographer for Accident Investigation in McHenry 12 County; and 13 WHEREAS, Lyle Krause was a member of the Union American 14 Legion; and 15 WHEREAS, Lyle Krause enjoyed going to breakfast with his 16 brother, riding his bike around town, watching history and 17 sci-fi movies, reading, and taking care of his beloved cats; 18 and

WHEREAS, Lyle Krause was preceded in death by his parents;

19

- 1 a sister, Marilyn Ocock; and a brother-in-law, James Larson;
- 2 and
- 3 WHEREAS, Lyle Krause is survived by a sister, Darlene
- 4 Larson; a brother, Gene (Gloria) Krause; 5 nieces and nephews,
- 5 Tracie Krause, Tamera (Michael) Bihlmaier, Debra (William)
- 6 Reich, Gene (Kristy) Krause, Jr., and Craig (Erin) Ocock; and
- 7 many extended family members; therefore, be it
- 8 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 9 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with his
- 10 family and friends, mourn the passing of Lyle H. Krause; and be
- 11 it further
- 12 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- presented to the family of Lyle Krause as an expression of our
- 14 sympathy.